

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY OF MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD (MOCA)

Costa di Mezzate, 27/01/2022

Hereby we declare that the following articles:

Moca	Art.
Cups and baskets in polycoated cardboard on the back and printed on the cover	CUPTHANKS80- CUPTHANKS100- CUPTHANKS120 CUPTHANKS160- CUPTHANKS200- CUPTHANKS230

comply with

the following EC Community legislation:

- EC Regulation 1935/2004
- EU Regulation 10/2011 and subsequent amendments up to EU Regulation 174/2015
- EC Regulation 2023/2006

And to the following Italian legislation

- DPR 777/82 and subsequent updates and amendments
- Ministerial Decree 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates and amendments

The above mentioned article is manufactured from a multilayer material consisting of:

- LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE 15g/m2 (in contact with food)
- PURE CELLULOSE PAPERBOARD 210-330 g/m2
- INKS AND VARNISHES

2. The multilayer material used in the manufacture of the article contains the following restricted substances listed in EU Regulation 10/2011 (Annex I) and DM 21.03.73 (Section 4) according to information received from our suppliers:

NAME OF THE SUBSTANCE	FMC N°/n° CAS	<u>APPLICABLE SML</u>
1,4-Butanedioldimethacrylate	2082-81-7	0,05 mg/Kg

In the materials mentioned, the plastic layer intended for direct food contact has been tested for food suitability under the following conditions:

<u>Substance</u>	<u>E-number:</u>	<u>Substance</u>	<u>E-number:</u>
<i>Sorbitol (E420)</i>	<i>50-70-4</i>	<i>Calcium carbonate (E170)</i>	<i>471-34-1</i>
<i>Sodium bicarbonate (E500)</i>	<i>///</i>		

SIMULANTS	Test conditions (Annex V-table 3 - EU Regulation 10/2011)
Acetic acid 3% - Food simulant B	OM2
Ethyl alcohol 50% - Food simulant D1	OM2
Vegetable oil - Food simulant D2	OM2

The overall migration limit together with other specific restrictions to which the monomers and/or additives present in the material may be subject, are respected under the conditions of use mentioned above.

The statement is supported by analytical tests conducted in accordance with Regulation EU10/2011, DM 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates, based on calculations made considering the residual content of substances subject to migration limits where applicable. The calculations were carried out assuming that 1 kg of food comes into contact with 6 dm² of packaging material.

4. The product contains substances regulated by EC Regulations 1333/08 and 1334/08 and subsequent updates (also called "dual use" additives).

5. We declare that no allergens, as defined by Directive 2000/13/EC and amended by Directive 2003/89/EC, are used in the manufacture and formulation of the products supplied to you. However, the raw materials used may contain allergens, so the presence of such substances cannot be excluded. Currently, this parameter is not analytically researched.

This declaration is made in accordance with the above-mentioned law.

6. It is the customer's responsibility to test our products for suitability for end use. The customer is responsible for the appropriate, safe and legal use (as well as the correct processing and handling) of our products. Based on internal tests for technological suitability

It is declared that the product can be used in the following ways:

The product can be used, together with the food, in the traditional oven

YES NO

If so, please indicate time and temperature _____

The article can be used, together with the food, in the microwave oven.

YES NO

If so, please indicate time and temperature _____

The article can be used with the food at low temperatures.

YES NO

If so, please indicate minimum time and temperature (-18°C for 24 months)

It is recommended to check the technological suitability in the actual final application according to the times and temperatures of use (art. 7 D.M. 21-03-1973)

This declaration is valid from the date specified below and will be replaced when changes occur in the production of the material, which may cause changes in the

basic requirements for compliance, or when legislative references will be changed or updated requiring a new compliance audit purpose.

The product should be stored away from direct sunlight and from heat sources (0°C +35°C).

It is not suitable for baby food and follow-on food.

The product is disposable, we suggest to use it within 3 years from the production date.

Forever Cool

DOMOGEL S.r.l.
L'Amministratore Unico
Natale Santoni

